

11 MAY 18 PM 1:55  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY JW  
DEPUTY

89689-5

NO. 41081-8-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 10-8-00130-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

A.G.S.,

Appellant.

PM 5-16-11

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

SUSAN I. BAUR  
Prosecuting Attorney  
SARAH SILBERGER /WSBA #27030  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ANSWER TO ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. WASHINGTON’S CRIME VICTIMS’ BILL OF RIGHTS AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT SUPPORT THE CHILD VICTIMS’ RIGHTS TO THE REDACTED SSODA EVALUATION.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III. THE COURT’S DECISION IN KOENIG V. THURSTON COUNTY PROVIDES GUIDANCE TO THIS COURT. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>IV. APPELLANT ARGUES THAT THIS COURT OVERTURN KOENIG BASED ON EARLIER CASE LAW THAT ADDRESSES ENTIRELY DIFFERENT LEGAL ISSUES.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>22</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

In re Dependency of K.B., 150 Wn.App. 912, 210 P.3d 330, 334 (2009) ..... 15, 20

Koenig v. Thurston County, 155 Wn.App. 398 (2010) ..... 1, 19, 21

QLM v. DSHS, 105 Wn.App. 532, 20 P.3d 465 (2001)..... 23

Russell v. Gregoire, 124 F.3d 1079 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)..... 22

State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, 1127 (1995)..... 9, 15

State v. Graffius, 74 Wn.App. 23, 871 P.2d 1115, 1118-19 (1994) ..... 8

State v. Ward, 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994)..... 22

**Statutes**

RCW 13.40.215 ..... 14, 15

RCW 13.50.010 ..... 14, 15, 22

RCW 13.50.050 ..... 14

RCW 13.50.050(3)..... 14

RCW 4.24.550 ..... 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22

RCW 4.24.550(2)..... 16

RCW 4.24.550(5)..... 16

RCW 7.69 ..... 1, 11, 12

RCW 7.69A.010 (2011)..... 11

RCW 7.69A.030 .....	13, 18, 22
RCW 7.69A.030(7).....	22
RCW 7.69A.050 .....	12
RCW 71.09.120 .....	8
RCW 9A.44.130 - .140 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

Art. 1, Section 35 of the Constitution of the State of Washington .....	1
Juvenile Justice Act of 1977 .....	15
Public Records Act .....	19
WA Const. Art. 1, section 35 entitled “Victims of Crimes - Rights” .....	9
